SG&A expenses were $58.8 million and 14.8% of net sales for 2019 compared to $59.3 million and 14.3% of net sales for 2018. In

2018, a special cash bonus paid to all employees impacted SG&A expenses by $1.3 million or 30 basis points. Excluding this special cash

bonus, SG&A expenses increased slightly by 1.4% or $0.8 million and increased 80 basis points as a percentage of sales primarily as a

result of loss of leverage from lower sales volume.

16

Operating Income

Year Ended

December 31,

  $ Change

%

Change   2019   2018

  Operating income   $43,840   $50,639   $(6,799) (13.4)%

  % of Net sales 11.0% 12.2%

Operating income was $43.8 million for 2019, resulting in an operating margin of 11.0%, compared to operating income of

$50.6 million and operating margin of 12.2% for 2018. In 2018, a special cash bonus paid to all employees impacted operating margin by

$1.3 million or 30 basis points. Excluding this special cash bonus, operating margin decreased 150 basis points primarily as a result of

loss of leverage from lower sales volume and higher healthcare costs of 70 basis points, partially offset by a favorable LIFO impact of 130

basis points.

Net Income

Year Ended

December 31,

  $ Change

%

Change   2019   2018

  Income before income taxes   $45,166   $50,316   $(5,150) (10.2)%

  % of Net sales 11.3% 12.1%

  Income taxes   $9,351   $10,337   $(986) (9.5)%

  Effective tax rate 20.7% 20.5%

  Net income   $35,815   $39,979   $(4,164) (10.4)%

  % of Net sales 9.0% 9.6%

  Earnings per share   $1.37   $1.53   $(0.16) (10.5)%

The Company’s effective tax rate increased slightly to 20.7% for 2019 from 20.5% for 2018. The effective tax rate for 2019 benefitted

by 100 basis points primarily from higher research and development tax credits. The effective tax rate for 2018 benefited by 120 basis

points from pension plan contributions eligible for tax deduction at the 35.0% federal corporate tax rate for 2017 rather than the 21.0% rate

for 2018.

The decrease in net income in 2019 compared to 2018 was due primarily to lower international sales volume and a slowdown in oil

and gas related spending. Net income in 2019 included a favorable LIFO impact of $0.9 million, net of income taxes. Net income in 2018

[…]

SG&A expenses were $59.3 million and 14.3% of net sales for 2018 compared to $55.5 million and 14.6% of net sales for 2017. In

2018, a special cash bonus paid to all employees impacted SG&A expenses by $1.3 million or 30 basis points. Excluding this special cash

bonus, SG&A expenses as a percentage of sales improved 60 basis points as a result of leverage from increased sales volume.

Operating Income

Year Ended

December 31,

  $ Change

%

Change   2018   2017

Operating income   $50,639   $41,636   $9,003 21.6%

% of Net sales 12.2% 11.0%

Operating income was $50.6 million, resulting in operating margin of 12.2% for 2018, compared to operating income of $41.6 million

and operating margin of 11.0% for 2017. Included in 2018 Operating income was a special cash bonus paid to all employees of

$1.3 million or 30 basis points. Included in 2017 Operating income were non-cash impairment charges of $4.1 million or 100 basis points.

Excluding these items, operating margin improved 50 basis points due principally to leverage from increased sales volume and lower

healthcare expense, partially offset by an unfavorable LIFO impact.

Net Income

Year Ended

December 31,

  $ Change

%

Change   2018   2017

Income before income taxes   $50,316   $39,378   $10,938 27.8%

% of Net sales 12.1% 10.4%

Income taxes $10,337   $12,823   $(2,486) (19.4)%

Effective tax rate 20.5% 32.6%

Net income   $39,979   $26,555   $13,424 50.6%

% of Net sales 9.6% 7.0%

Earnings per share $1.53   $1.02   $0.51 50.0%

The Company’s effective tax rate decreased to 20.5% for 2018 from 32.6% for 2017, due primarily to the impact of the Tax Act

enacted in December 2017. The effective tax rate for 2018 also benefited by 120 basis points from pension plan contributions eligible for

tax deduction at the 35.0% federal corporate tax rate for 2017 rather than the 21.0% rate for 2018.

The increase in net income in 2018 compared to the same period in 2017 was due primarily to increased sales volume and the

decrease in the effective tax rate. Net income in 2018 included an unfavorable LIFO impact of $3.1 million, net of income taxes, a